
STITIE OF NEW YORK

STI{IE TAX MMMISSION

In the lt4atter of an Iirstrtrrpnt Executed

by

J. KNIIISM{ & CO., INC.

and the Application of First Natiorral City Bank
to Review a Determination under Article 11 of
the Tax Lapr with reference to a l4orrgage
Recorded AprLL 26, L973.

DEIMMII{ATION

Applicant, First Naticnal City Bank, 399 Park Avernre, New York, New York,

has filed an application to review a determination r:nder Article 11 of the Tax

LaN^r with reference to a nprLgage made by J. Knutsen & Co., Inc. recorded on

Aprtl 26, L973.

IJpon notice to all interested parties, a fornnl hearing was held before

Paul B. Cobr-rn, Hearing Officer, at the offices of the State Tax Conmission,

T\,o World Ttade Center, New York, Neno York, on Jantlary 15, L976 at 10:45 A.M.

Applicant, First National City Bank, appeared by T"ubin, Sillcocks, Edeluran

and I(rrapp, Esqs. (Jornthan Shor, Esq. of cor.msel). Thre Miscellaneous Tax Br:reau

appeared by Peter Crotty, Esq., (Janes A. Scott, Esq., of coursel).

TSSUE

ldlrether the rnortgage executed by J. l(nutsen & Co., Inc. constituted an

additional unrtgage to three prior mortgages held by applicant First National

City Bank vilrich, to the octerrt of the three prior nnrtgages, incorporated

therein, was exempt from taxation prrsuant to section 255 of the Tax Lal'v.

FINDINGS OF EACT

1. On Febrr:ary 20, L973, J. i(nutsen & Co., Iirc. executed a rnrrtgage to

Inring T::ust Conparry as agent for certain nnrtgagee barrks including First

National City Bank. The rrDrtgage secr:red loans rnade by the rnrrLgagee banlcs



- 2 -

to the mortgagor, J. I(nutsen & Co. , Inc. in the aggregate principal arnourt of

$5,860,000.00 md was the strbject of a "Share Ownership Agreenrent", of the sane

date betlueen the rnorLgagee barks vdrich cortained a ratio for prorata crwnership in

the nnrtgage.

2. Frior to February 20, L973, three nDrtgages secr:ring indebtedness in

the arni.art of $1,660,000.00, were recorded in the office of the clerk of

Rockland Cor.lrty, Ner* York, all of such rnorgages being held by First National

City Bark. The nnrtgage recording taxes dr:e on these instrr-urents were paid in

fuff.

3. The "Share Olonership Agreenent" vftiich was recorded in Liber L04L

page 728 of the Pr.:blic Records of Rockland Cor:nty, in paragraph 2, provides

that First National City Bank's prorata cmnership in the February 20, 1973

rnortgage was $150,000.00 ph:s a 'Ynortgage contingency strn". Ttris term was defined

as "the aggregate arnunt, if arry, of deficiency judgnents vilrich are entered

against the rnortgagor in the foreclosure of the three rnorLgages held by National"

[First Naticrnal City Ban].]. After this sun is determined, the inortgagee banks

would adjust their respective interests, if necessaqr, Prorata. The "Share

Ovnrership fureenrerrt" also provides, in paragraph 10, that any IIDney realLzed by

First National City Bank r-pon these three rDrEgages rnay be retained by that

bank. This prowision is the one exception in paragraph l0 to an agreeilpnt that

Irying Ttust Conpany shall harze priority in the repayrent from the proceeds of

the $5,860,000.00 nnrtgage for npnies advanced to J. I(rrutsen & Co., Itrc.

4. Ttre unrtgage was presented for recording to the Cor:nty Clerk of Rockland

County, New York, on April 26, L973, together with a ched< for $31,500.00 for

nnrtgage recording tax and an affidavit of Stephen }4ann, a nenber of the 1aw firm

vahich is cotrrsel to First National City Btrrl<. The affidavit explained that the

norLgage reeording tax, represented by the checlc for $31,500.00 was conputed on



- 3 -

the basis of a principal anor-rrt of $4,200,000.00 rather than $5,860,000.00

since $1,660,000.00 was already secr.red by the three prior nDrtgages held by

First National City Bank cn vfrrich the nnrrgage recording tax had already been

paid. The provisions of section 255 of the Tax Lav,7, the affidavit stated,

provide that no payrnent of rnortgage recording tax need be rnade on $1,660,000.00

of the $5,860,000.00 principal sr:rn.

5. Thre uortgage was recorded by the Cor:nty Clerk in Liber 1041, page 737

and the check for $31,500.00 was accepted as payrrerrt of the rrDrtgage recording

tat due thereon. Sribsequently, the Mlscellaneor:s Tax Brreau determjned ttnt

additional unrtgage recording tax in the anror-nt of $12,450.00 was payable srd

so advised the Rockland Courty Clerk. On Jr:ne 29, 1973 this addi-tional annr-nt

and a penalty of $t86.95 was paid u:rder protest to the Rockland Cor.mty Clerk.

6. On Ar-rgust 26, L974, First National City Barrk applied for a refurd of

nortgage recording tax and penalty in the sun of $L2,636.75. Tlris application for

reftnld was denied on Septanher 27, L974. By letter of October 16, 1974 First

National City Bank dernanded a hearing on the denial of the refind application.

MNCT-USIONS OF LAW

A. Tlr,at the rnortgage executed by J. I(nutsen & Co., I:rc. dated February 20,

1973 constitutes an additicrral rnortgage, and was not a ner4/ nprtgage, on vatrich

rlrlTtgage recording tax lrculd be dr:e to the extent of prior recorded rDrtgages on

v*rich the ta< &:e had been paid.

B. That the "Share Ownership Agreenent" between the nnrtgagee banks

specifically recognized and ccntinued the priority of First Naticnal City

Bark's three prior recorded nnrtgages; and that the prowisions therein re-

garding the 'tnortgage contingency srn:n", the possibility of a deficiency

judgnrent and the possibility of adjustmenL of the respective rDrtgagee banks'

interests do not alter the continued existence of the three prior recorded

mortgages.



- 4 -

C. TLr,at the recording of the additional nnrtgage dated Februa:ry 20, L973,

to the extent of tJre three prior nortgages held by First Naticrnal Cify Bark on

v#rich nDrtgage recording tax due has been paid, is not sribject to taxation r-rrder

Article 11 of the Tax Larr pr.rsuant to the neaning and intent of section 255 thereof.

D. ttr,at the application of First Naticnal City Banlc is granted a"rd the

Cor:nty Clerk of Roclcland Cor:nty is hereby directed, pursuant to section 263 of

the Tax l-anr, to refr:nd to said applicant the surn of $12 ,636.75.

DAIED: Albarry, New York

I )ecember 8.  L976


